CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS OFFICE OF THE MAYOR PROCLAMATION

IN RECOGNITION OF

STONEY CREEK HIGH SCHOOL GIRLS VARSITY COMPETITIVE CHEER TEAM 2025 MHSAA DIVISION 1 STATE CHAMPIONS

- WHEREAS, Competitive Cheer is a high energy team-based performance sport that involves athletes performing elaborate routines composed of tumbling, stunting, pyramids, dance, and cheer segments; and
- WHEREAS,the Stoney Creek Cougars pressed on with dedication and tenacity all season and their
passion carried to them to the top to win the Michigan High School Athletic Association
(MHSAA) Girls Competitive Cheer Division 1 Tournament; and
- WHEREAS, at the fiercely competitive state finals on February 28, 2025, Stoney Creek edged out their rivals, Rochester and Rochester Adams, by .02 and 1.96 points, respectively; and
- WHEREAS, the 2025 MHSAA Girls Competitive Cheer Division 1 State Champions, led by Coaches Tricia Williams, Kayla Kenan, Angela Kashani-Garavi, Andrea Cairns, and Mandy Schnieder, consists of the following Stoney Creek High School athletes:

Sarah Adams Taylor Brandimarte Lauren Clark Lauren Denby Gianna Haener Chelsi Kareta Julia McDermott Gianna Perrera Ally Schamanek Isabel Williams Mia Badalucco Briana Cairns Lilly Decarlo Allee Depp Audrey Harvath Kendall Keller Cassidy Niester Ariana Phelps Maya Shamyer Sienna Wills

Laila Biondo Avery Chmielewski Meredith DeGraw Mary Guitron Ortiz Kate Kacy Natalie Marco Grace Perrera Kelsey Phipps Brenna Smith

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that on the occasion of their outstanding win, I congratulate the Stoney Creek High School Girls Varsity Competitive Cheer Team and wish each athlete all the best in her academic and extracurricular endeavors.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my Seal to be affixed this 7th day of April 2025 in the City of Rochester Hills, Michigan.

Bryan K. Barnett, Mayor City of Rochester Hills